

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



CONCURRED:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY MATY CHONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGRAMARIS SACI RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN RODOLFOW MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

SK Federation President

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-635

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MUNTINLUPA CITY TOURISM CIRCUIT AND CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2025-2031

Sanaged by Han Coun Engy Arlana D Hilana

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla

WHEREAS, Republic Act 7160 provides that basic services and facilities of the local government units include facilities and other tourist attractions, including the acquisition of equipment, regulation and supervision of business concessions, and security services for such facilities;

WHEREAS, Section 37 of the Tourism Act of 2009, provides that, "Local Government Units, in consultation with stakeholders, are encouraged to utilize their powers under Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, to ensure the preparation and implementation of a tourism development plan, the enforcement of standards and the collection of statistical data for tourism purposes. They shall, insofar as practicable, prepare local tourism development plans that integrate zoning, land use, infrastructure development, the national system of standards for tourism enterprises, heritage and environmental protection imperatives in a manner that encourages sustainable tourism development.";

WHEREAS, the Tourism, Culture and the Arts Department (TCAD) of Muntinlupa City submitted a Tourism Circuit and Cultural Development Plan (TCCDP) 2025-2031;

WHEREAS, the TCCDP has the following integrated programs:

Discover Muntinlupa Program

Preserving Muntinlupa's History, Heritage and Culture Program

3. Empowering Business and Employment Program

MUNINUPA
Nakakaproud!



COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN PATY ATY S. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. WEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TABEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN, JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. MEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUNT MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS MAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGRAMAMENTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSAC RONGAVILLA

COUN, ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

SOUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOZDEZ JR

COUN. ALLENE. AMPAYA

LPB President

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA SK Federation President

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-635

- 4. Safety Security and Resilience Program for Tourism and Culture
- 5. Strengthening Governance: Tourism and Culture Development Program underwhich specifics for the implementation of the main programs are laid down in an estimated time, estimated cost and funding source;

WHEREAS, the TCCDP 2025-2031 is aimed to define the city's tourism objectives and provide strategies, policies, programs and projects and provide for a tourism circuit which is defined as "a route that combines all heritage attractions, designed for brief visits of not exceeding one day/night and accessible to a broad audience, yet segmented to maintain a unique and distinct identity.";

WHEREAS, the adoption/approval of the TCCDP is vital to unlock Muntinlupa City's potential as a tourist destination in the south of Metro Manila which will benefit its constituents in terms of income and employment generation;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa to Approve the *Muntinlupa City Tourism Circuit And Cultural Development Plan 2025-2031.*

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 18th day of December, 2024, on its 8th Special Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctivess of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

Date: 20 DEC 2024

